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Division of Administration 
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Re: Direct Testimony of Donna Kim 
Docket No. 981488-TI 

Enclosed please find the original and seven copies of the Direct Testimony of Donna Kim 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission (Appearing on behalf of Accutel 
Communications, Inc.). 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS 

DOCKET NO. 981488-TI 

DlRECr TESTIMONY OF DONNA KIM 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
(Appearing on behalf of Accutel Communications, lnc.) 

February 17, 2000 

Please state your name and business address. 

Mynarne i s  Donna Kim and my business address i s  Accutel Communications, Inc., 100 
East Sample Road, Pompano Beach, FL 33064-3584. 

In what capacity are you employed? 

I am the President of Accutel Communications, Inc. 

Are you familiar with the facts concerning the initiation of Show Cause proceedings 
against Accutet by the Florida Public Service Commission! 

Yes. Accutel has responded to the Show Cause proceedings by its Response dated 
September 7 ,  1999, a copy of which is attached to this testimony a5 Exhibit DK-1. '' 

Do you adopt Exhibif DK-1 as part of your direct testimony? 

Yes. 

Was an audit conducted of Accutel by agents of rhe Florida Public Service 
Commission? 

Yes. 

Did you review the audit report? 

Yes. 

Was the report accurate in its findings of fact and conclusions? 

No. 

Did you paint out the deficiencies oi the audit? 
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Yes, partially by written response which are contained in Section 5.0. Company 
Comments, in Exhibit JMH-1. (Exhibit DK-2) 

Do you adopt the Company Comments in Exhibit DK-2 as your direct testimony? 

Yes. 

Did you also discus5 other deficiencies in the audit report with members of the 
Commission staff? 

Yes. 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes. 

February 17,2000 
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BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Order to Show Cause 
Proceedings Against Accutel 
Communications for Unlawful 
Billing Practices in Violation 
of Section 365.10(1) and 
Section 364.604(2). F.S. and 
Insufficient Management 
Capability pursuant to Section 
364.337(3), F.S. 
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RECEIVED 
SEP 0 9 1999 

CMU 

Docket No. 981488 TI 
Order No. PSC-OO-1619-SC-TI 

Response of Accutel Communications, Inc. 
To Order to Show Cause lssu ed August-. 18 -1s99 

NOW COMES Accutel Communications, Inc., ("Accutel") and, in Response to the 
Order to Show Cause issued August 18, f 999, respectfully represents as follows: 

1. in December, 1997, Aaulel entered into an Agreement Wirh 
Telecommunications Service Center, a Flotida corporation, ("TSC"), which provided that TSC 
would assume all billing and collection functions on behalf of Accutel. As part of that 
Agreement, a Third Party Payment Agreement was executed by Accutel, TSC and OAN 
Services, inc. A copy of the Third Party Payment Agreement is attached a5 Exhibit 1. 

2. By virtue of the terms of Exhibit 1, TSC received all the billing proceeds from 
Accutel's blilings from OAN. 

3. The terms of Exhibit 1 continued in effect until Accutel and TSC entered into 
Amendment Number One to the Third Party Agreement on or about May 7, 1998. 
Amendment Number One is artached as Exhibit 2. 

4. Although Accutel and TSC executed Exhibit 2 on or aboutMay 7, 1998, OAN 
did not execute the Amendment at that time and the Amendment did not become effective 
until signed by OAN. L 

5. Under the initial arrangement beween Accutel and TSC, TSC wa5 given access 
to Accutel's data a5 contained in the data bank of OAN. 

6.  TSC wa5 not cut off from the OAN data bank until about mid-lune, 1998. 

7. With access to Accutel's data in the OAN data banks, TSC was able to enter 
billing information to OAN without the knowledge of Accutel. 

8. Accutel did not learn of the continued access to its data in the OAN data base 
DOCCK!FC'! U'. .""Ts-"TE 
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untll mid-June, 1998, at which time it caused OAN to stop allowing TSC access. 

9. In the Spring of 1998, Accutel entered into agreements with certain calling card 
companies to bill their charges and to provide carrier service when the calling cards were 
Used. 

10. Among the calling card companies for which Accutel became the billing agent 
in the Spring of 1998 were Esrate Planning Services, Inc., W a  EPS Teiecom, Public 
Communications, Inc., and American Network, Inc. 

11. Copies of the calling card billing agreements between Accutel and Public 
Communications, Inc., and Accutel and American Network, Inc., are attached as Exhibits 3 
and 4, respectively. 

12. The calling cards distributed by EPS and Public Communications (‘‘F’”’) and 
American Network, Inc., (“AmerNet”) contained a monthly recurring fee of $4.95 and a one 
time activation fee of $4.95. Usage charges for the long distance charges i n c u r d  by use of 
the card were to be billed monthly by Accutel. 

13. All of the billing for the foregoing, including activation fees, monthly recurring 
charges and usage charges was to be done for Accutel by TSC through OAN Services. 

14. At the same time as it was acting as a billing agent for the calling card 
companies, Accutel continued to be a reseller of long distance ~ewices.to customers who 
designated Accutel as their primary interexchange carrier. 

With respect to the calling card companies, Accutel was a billing agent. billing 
the card‘companies‘ charges to their customers, and in such cases the customers did not 
change their long distance carriers and no PIC charges were made or contemplated. 

15. 

16. In the following cases a5 set forth in the fist by the Division of Consumer Affairs 
in the 171 complaintsallegingcrammingapinstAccutel, Accutel wasactingasa billingagent 
for a calling card company. 

u m a  N u m k  . .  

4074538516 

561 795 4286 
407 860 1976 
941 379 0895 
941 922 5058 
8506565468 
561 791 1522 
305 682-0725 

561 7905432 . 

Calline Ca rd Comoany ’ 
EPS 
EPS 
EP5 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 



5619688878 
561 968 0710 
4076684941 
4076688068 
941 763-1795 
3059495889 
407 253 6196 
407 380 1772 
3058910871 
4075742967 
850 871 3609 
904 743 9835 
813 907 9566 
904 734 9232 
407 860 4238 
4073234925 
813 872 8752 
954 797 7726 
850 926 4659 
813 989 8037 
305 2318689 

407 886 861 1 
561 687 9675 
8508628808 
407 957 9422 
941 983 8041 
9545845655 
561 7760040 
4072778044 
850 513 3178 

561 746 4788 
561 588 7573 
904 734 4830 
561 b86 7039 
561 964 1666 
850 91 3 0663 
9545258463 
305 235 9376 
561 798 2109 
561 785 8960 
305 325 0876 
3052534842 
407 349 5776 

8507478935 

561 795 a874 
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305 251 8703 
352 7966484 
3052524726 
5616274558 
4073226427 
561 3690693 
407 574 7372 
407 860 3602 
850 271 9555 
305 5532628 
407 574 5120 
407 321 5177 
561 743 2972 
8506383889 
3524294688 
561 7936755 
561 626 5900 
904 752 631 3 
5614654726 
9414240433 
305 889 1762 
904441 1367 
561 9679961 

9546806102 
954431 7384 
904 756 7896 
5619669799 
813 719 7153 
9043554887 
9044553902 
305 233 8772 
954 704 0351 
352 860 1623 
305 858 7292 

904 445  9417 
8505620012 
4079521837 
904 677 8575 
9549876775 
5619669799 
904 441 1367 
5619669524 
941 732 7737 

9-11 637 8646 

904 789 5782 
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3059496267 
561 689 4994 
941 954 4036 
4078230020 
9547223514 
954 983 3325 
3523314837 
561 879 0177 
9544362076 
561 879 0030 
4072360803 
407 860 2500 
8138668877 
407 671 3190 
561 287 1192 
561 687 3736 
850 271 1748 
561 5472494 
561 471 1074 
561 793 3274 
561 564 0764 

81 3 894 6434 
9419934111 
561 478 1366 
352 683 11 29 
561 7445171 
941 482 8015 
305 770 171 7 
9547394378 
305 571 9676 
561 7904639 
561 733 4672 
4076999610 
941 453 0996 
5618339698 
941 7299437 
561 967 7244 
941 746 4560 
9547635024 

561 7958874 
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EPS 
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17. The following cases as set forth in the list by the Division of Consumer Affairs 
show usage or charges by Accutel without any indication that Accutel was the billing agent 
for calling card companies, i.e. a witch of the customers primary interexchange carrier to 
Accutel and the billing of usage charges or monthly service charges in accord with Accutel’S 
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561 589 0825 
8642354827 
8642690403 

813 5252324 

954 566 9797 
81 3 398 0067 

305 274 1956 
9413555245 

813 6770294 

813 960 1274 

81 3 653 4555 

18. The following cases as set forth in the l ist  by the Division of Consumer Affairs 
show no charges billed by or in behalf of Accutel: 

3056382020 
6083627777 
61 3 752 8378 
81 3 978 1346 

The remaining Billing Numbers not discussed above consist of accounts 
attributable to TSC which were inserted into the Accutel billing process without permission. 
TSC was having internal problems in the Spring of 1998 and this resulted in many erroneous 
billings being processed by TSC as the billing agent for Accutel. An example of the problems 
recurring at TSC at this time is set forth in Exhibit 5 attached. 

19. 

20. The information utilized to establish the billing agent relationship with respect 
to specific Billing Numbers wa5 taken from the information provided by OAN Services, Inc., 
to louisl. Yambor, Regulatory Analyst, Florida Public Service Commission &n December 17, 
1998, which Accutel obtained during a deposition of Ronald Evans, OAN Services, in late 
August 1999. 

21. Part of the evidence relied upon by the Commission in i t5  Order to Show Cause 
is stated to be that Accutel has provided credits or refunds in 1 55 of the 171 alleged cramming 
violations. 

22. The fact that Accutel was diligent and attempted to handle the grievances of the 
calling card customers is in no way evidence of cramming by Accutel who was the billing 
agent forthe calling card companies, any more than OAN's actions in crediting all of the 155 

i 
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calling card customers is evidence that OAN committed cramming violations 
calling card companies' charges. 

billing the 

With respect to the balling card customers Atcutel performed as a billing agent 

24. With respect to the customers that Accutel switched to its long distance service, 
the monthly service charge by Accutel war pursuant to its tariffs and required to be char$od 
to its customers. 

25. 

23. 
just as OAN was a billing agent. 

During the period in question, there was no legal requirement that billing 
companies require calling card companies to provide evidence or proof of authorization for 
the issuance of a telephone calling card. 

WHEREFORE, Accutel requmts that theCommlssion find that it did notviolate Section 
364.10(1) or Section 364.604(2), F.S. and to further find that Accutel did not violate Section 
364.337(3), F.5; and, 

Accutel further requests that the Order to Show Cause heretofore issued against it be 
dismissed. 

Dated: September 7, 1999 

ACCUTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
By: EARLY, LENNONPETERS & CROCKER, P.C. 

900 Comerica Building 
Kalarnazoo, MI 49007 
(616) 381-8844 

. 
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5.0 eornpmny Qommontm 

This chapter contaius the uwpany's commen~ in rusponse to rho audit rrport These 
comments err included verbatim. 

Pg. 4, Is paragmpb: In the Audit Report, it states that h e  FPSC StaEobmined iufmation 
other states where AccuTel [sic] has undergone disciplinary pmcccdings. For the record, I would 
like it noted that no decision's [sic] have been rendered against Acculcl CommuniCations, Inc.. or 
my h e s  levied ar of this date by California Public Utilities Commission, the Tenaesm Regdrtory 
Authority and Tennessee's Office of the Anomey General. 

1.4 'fhe npon also statestbat Acc~tel Communications, Inc., did not fully coopmate with the audit. 
Which I disagree with. Accutel Communications, k., made evny effoe in responding to all 
requests, md I was informed that the last request for information was not received in your office. 
However it was rent to Mr. Hallenstein during the last week of Deccmbn 1999 and a COW of the 
request that was sent was offered today via fax, but I was informed due to the deadlme. h t  it was 
too I-. It is Still available for review and I will fax it to the BRR immediately. 

2.1 It's stated that Acfutel commuhicadons, Iuc., began opmtiug ss n telemarkcting service 
provider, Accurel Communications, hc., has never had or never acted as a telemarketiug sewice 
provider. Please note since the beginning of ia incopration Accutcl Comlmications, Inc., has 
been a Switchless long distaoce service provider. All of iw customer base wi~s procured by 
ouwurcmg to telemarketing 6mS. 

It also wcs that the BRR requested documentation of the total count of CvstOmaE in Florida as 
mentioned in the onsite interview, due to the uaique billkg and rating sygem Accutel 
Communications, Inc., purchased, an adaptive =quest rO*e soffwatr c o m p y  would bc nae- 
to run such a query, and depending on their time frame, schedule and cost it wuld be made 
available. The request was put in to tbt soffwarr company for the report. 

It also states that 110 current U c i d  statements w m  supplied, with exception to the audited 
Financial Statmrent for year endw 1997. Accutel Communications he.. rcfenhy had its linaucid 
lccoTds audited by a fum called Singex, Lewak and Compauy in November of 1999. for year ending 
1998, and is cutnntly [a]waiting the f i d  audited statements so we cm rebSG tbcm. As SOOn as 
the audited financial statements err available we will d e  ?hem available to the FPSC and ERR 

2.2 ERR'S request for rpaeific duties and mcmaganent rcspoasibilicies of Mr. and MI. Sorcik, in 
their second rcquest, was answered. Mr. pnd Mrs. Soreide are not responsible for my operatioas 
of Accutel Communications, Inc. Accutel Communications, h,, is iacOrpomted as a "s" 
COQOratiOn and any earnings or compensation to the shateholda would bc d g s  cujcording to 
the operation of a "S' corprat io~~,  [NIEither MI. or Mrs. Soreide dnws a salary fmm Accutel 
Communications, Inc.. Ms. Kim is campensated by a weekly salary paid by a SMLeasmg h. 

25 C O M P W  COMMENTS 
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In tbe o r d s m  Show Caw I would Wre it noted forthe record that while Accutcl communicnrions, 
h., acted as a tiring agent for other companies. a mjority of  the complaints gmerated ms d k g  
that paid Since Acc& Communications, Inc., c d  doing business with such colnpPnioq 4 
no longer acts = a billing agent, thc complaints @ast Accutel Communications, Inc., bss 
decreased drnmatically. W e  Accutel Communications. Inc., has had its s h  of problems, we 
believe in ow current position can function quite effectively as a Switchless long distance reseller. 
We also believe that a majority of the problems and complaints did stem h m  Accutel 
Communications, Inc., acting as a billing agent and entering into a conhact with TSC which tmk 
complete comrol of AccuTel's [sic] customer base and billing agreements with OAN. Which to dah 
TSC has not n m c d .  With the purchase ofthe new softwan, and iu enhancements, it hu given 
Accmel Communicafions. Inc. better conml over it's [sic] provisioning and billing of hs customem 
and management of it's [sic] base. 

Sincerely. 

Donna Kim. President 

cornPm-7 COMMENTS 26 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

It is hereby certified that a true and correct copy of DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 
DONNA KIM BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (Appearing on 
behalf of Accutel Communications, Inc.) and Exhibits have been furnished by U. S. Mail 
this 1 71h day of February, 2000, to the following: 

C. Lee Fordham 
Staff Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Gerald L. Gunter Bldg. 
Tal lahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Kalamazoo County, Michigan 
M y  Commission Expires: 2/12/02 

Early, Lennon, Peters & Crocker, P.L.C. 
900 Comerica Building 
Kalamazoo, MI 49007 
61 6-381-8844 


